hiranmaye energy

## Hiranmaye Energy Limited

(A Company under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide NCLT Order dated January, 02, 2024) [CIN - U40105WB2008PLC125220]

Registered Office:

Registered Office:
Plot No. X1-2&3, Block-EP, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata – 700091

Tiot No. At Edd, Blook Er, Coolor V, Call Edito Oily, Nollidia 100001

Gist of the Tariff Order dated 13.03.2025 for the year 2025-26 issued by the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission in Case No. TP-107/23-24 in respect of the Hiranmaye Energy Limited (HMEL).

- 1. In terms of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2011, as amended from time to time, the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (in Short "Commission") vide order dated 13.03.2025 in Case No. TP-107/23-24 has determined the revenue recoverable through tariff, capacity charges and energy charges of Hiranmaye Energy Limited (in short "HMEL") for 2025-26 under the eight control period on the basis of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) determined by the Commission for 2025-26 vide order dated 12.03.2024 in Case Number TP-107/23-24.
- 2. The annual capacity charges recoverable at the target normative annual availability during the year are provided in the following table:

FY 2025-26		
Target normative availability factor	Annual capacity charge (in Rs Lakh)	
85%	38290.55	

The above Capacity Charge recoverable by HMEL shall be on monthly basis depending on actual availability during the month with reference to the target normative annual availability subject to the conditions as laid down in the Regulation 6.11.4 of the Tariff Regulations, 2011 as amended from time to time.

3. The energy charge rate excluding SHAKTI discount for HMEL for the year 2025-26 as determined in the Tariff Order is as below:

SI No	Particulars	Unit	FY 2025-26
1.	Energy Charge Rate excluding SHAKTI discount	Rs/kWh	3.434

HMEL shall compute the monthly energy bill considering the above energy charge rate and the applicable SHAKTI discount, as specified in the approved agreement. The discount shall be computed with reference to the schedule generation from linkage coal to the extent supplied through the SHAKTI scheme.

- HMEL shall raise the energy charge bill and capacity charge bill as per the energy accounting and availability declared by State Load Despatch Centre (in short 'SLDC') in its monthly energy accounting schedule.
- 5. The tariff for 2025-26 shall be applicable from 1st April, 2025 onwards till further order of the Commission.
- 6. The applicable tariff and other associated terms and conditions of tariff of HMEL for 2025-26 is given in the Tariff Order dated 13.03.2025 which is available on the website of HMEL at www.hiranmayeenergy.com.
- 7. For any further interpretation/ clarification, the order of the Commission dated 13.03.2025 available on the website of the Commission at www.wberc.gov.in may be referred to.
- 8. The gist has been published with the approval of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission.
  - N.B: However, if any difference from the original tariff order is found anywhere in this gist, due to misprinting or any other reason, the version to be found in the original tariff order would prevail.

Place: Kolkata Bimal Kumar Agarwal
Date: 28.03.2025 Sr. Vice President (Accounts & Finance)